

No. 16-11280

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**PECO FOODS, INC.,**

Petitioner – Appellant,

v.

**SECRETARY OF LABOR, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondent – Appellee.

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the  
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission  
(Administrative Law Judge Heather A. Joys)

---

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR**

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

ANN S. ROSENTHAL  
Associate Solicitor of Labor for  
Occupational Safety and Health

HEATHER R. PHILLIPS  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

BRIAN A. BROECKER  
Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5484

OCTOBER 12, 2016

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv**

**CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE  
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT (11th Cir. R. 26.1-2).....xi**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3**

**I. Procedural History .....3**

**II. Statement of Facts .....4**

**A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....4**

**B. OSHA’s Inspection of Peco’s Facility, OSHA’s Issuance  
of a Citation, and the Hearing Before a Commission ALJ ...8**

**C. The ALJ’s Decision Affirming OSHA’s Citation .....15**

**D. Peco’s Untimely Appeal to This Court .....18**

**III. Standard of Review .....18**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....19**

**ARGUMENT .....21**

**I. Peco’s Petition for Review Was Not Timely Filed and Must Be  
Dismissed For Lack of Jurisdiction .....21**

**II. Even if This Court Had Jurisdiction To Consider the Petition  
for Review, the ALJ Correctly Held that Peco Violated  
29 C.F.R. § 1910.133(a)(1) by Failing to Provide Employees**

**on the Debone Line with Eye Protection.....26**

**A. The ALJ Correctly Determined that 29 C.F.R. § 1910.133(a)(1) Applies Because the Term “Flying Particles” Encompasses Drops of Liquid Splatter, and Substantial Evidence Supports that Eye Safety Hazards from Liquid Splatter Existed on Peco’s Debone Line .....27**

**B. Substantial Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Determination that Peco Had Constructive Knowledge of the Liquid Splatter Hazards that Necessitated the Use of Eye Protection on the Debone Line .....33**

**C. Substantial Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Finding that Using Safety Glasses on the Debone Line Would Pose a Greater Hazard than Non-Compliance With the Standard.....43**

**CONCLUSION.....48**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Swann</i> , 27 F.3d 1539 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	45
<i>Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 529 F.2d 649 (8th Cir. 1976) .....	41
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	29
<i>Bonner v. City of Pritchard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) .....	22
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	21
<i>Brock v. City Oil Well Srv. Co.</i> , 795 F.2d 507 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	31
<i>Brock v. L.E. Myers Co.</i> , 818 F.2d 1270 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	41
<i>Brock v. Williams Enterp. of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 567 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	34
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	28
<i>Consolidated-Andy, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 642 F.2d 778 (5th Cir. Unit A Apr. 1981).....	22, 24, 26
<i>Corbesco v. Dole</i> , 926 F.2d 422 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	41
<i>Dept. of Labor v. OSHRC (Goltra Castings)</i> , 938 F.2d 1116 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	42, 43

*Diamond Roofing Co., Inc. v. OSHRC*,  
528 F.2d 645 (5th Cir. 1976) .....28

*Dolan v. U.S.*,  
560 U.S. 605 (2010).....21

*Donovan v. General Motors, GM Parts Div.*,  
764 F.2d 32 (1st Cir. 1985).....33

*Donovan v. Williams Enters.*,  
744 F.2d 170 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....44, 48

*Dresdner Bank AG v. M/V Olympia Voyager*,  
446 F.3d 1377 (11th Cir. 2006) .....26

*E & R Erectors, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor*,  
107 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 1997) .....43

*EMCON/OWT, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor*,  
224 Fed.Appx. 875 (11th Cir, 2007)(unpublished) .....27

*Evans v. Books-A-Million*,  
762 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2014) .....30, 35

*Farrens Tree Surgeons Inc.*,  
15 OSHC BNA 1793 (No. 90-998, 1992) .....34

*Fields v. U.S. Dept. of Labor Admin. Review Bd.*,  
173 F.3d 811 (11th Cir. 1999) .....40

*Florida Machine & Foundry, Inc. v. OSHRC*,  
693 F.2d 119 (11th Cir. 1982) .....34

*Ford Motor Co. v. Transport Indem. Co.*,  
795 F.2d 538 (6th Cir. 1986) .....43

*Georgia Elec. Co. v. Marshall*,  
595 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1979) .....34

*Indus. Steel Erectors, Inc.*,

1 BNA OSHC 1497 (No. 703, 1974) .....	46-47
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 306 U.S. 208 (1939).....	35
<i>Kroehler Mfg.</i> , 6 BNA OSHC 2045 (No. 76-2120, 1978) .....	41
<i>M.C. Dean, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 505 Fed.Appx. 929 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	43-44
<i>Martin v. OSHRC (CF&amp;I Steel Corp.)</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	29
<i>Modern Continental/Obayashi v. OSHRC</i> , 196 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Moore v. Barnhart</i> , 405 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	40-41
<i>National Eng’g Contracting Co. v. OSHA</i> , 928 F.2d 762 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	5
<i>Nyffeler Const., Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 760 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglass, Corp.</i> , 659 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981) .....	36
<i>P. Gioioso &amp; Sons, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 115 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>P. Gioioso &amp; Sons, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 675 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Peavey Co.</i> , 16 BNA OSHC 2022 (No. 89-2836, 1994) .....	36-37
<i>Peterson Bros. Steel Erection Co.</i> , 16 BNA OSHC 1196 (No. 90-2304, 1993) .....	33

*Peterson Bros. Steel Erection Co. v. Reich*,  
 26 F.3d 57 (5th Cir. 1994) .....33

*Power Plant Div., Brown & Root, Inc., v. OSHRC*,  
 659 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981) ..... 26

*Quinlan d.b.a. Quinlan Enter. v. Sec’y, U.S. Dept. of Labor*,  
 812 F.3d 832 (11th Cir. 2016) .....*passim*

*Reich v. Trinity Indus., Inc.*,  
 16 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 1994) .....22

*Roanoke Iron & Bridge Works, Inc.*,  
 5 BNA OSHC 1391 (No. 10411, 1977) .....44

*Russ Kaller, Inc.*,  
 4 BNA OSHC 1758 (No. 11171, 1976) .....47

*S&H Riggers & Erectors, Inc. v. OSHRC*,  
 659 F.2d 1273 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981) .....34

*Sec’y of Labor v. Astra Pharm. Prods.*,  
 9 BNA OSHC 2126 (No. 78-6247, 1981) ..... 26-27

*Sec’y of Labor v. Astra Pharm. Prods.*,  
 681 F.2d 69 (1st Cir. 1982).....27

*Simplex Time Recorder Co. v. Sec’y of Labor*,  
 766 F.2d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....37

*Tri-State Roofing & Sheet Metal Inc. v. OSHRC*,  
 685 F.2d 878 (4th Cir. 1982) .....37

*True Drilling Co. v. Donovan*,  
 703 F.2d 1087 (9th Cir. 1983) .....48

*U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
 24 BNA OSHC 2066 (No. 08-1547, 2014) .....43

*Vanco Constr. Inc.*,  
11 BNA OSHC 1058 (No. 79-4945, 1992) .....15, 29, 33, 39

*Wal-Mart Distrib. Ctr. No. 6016*,  
25 BNA OSHC 1396 (No. 08-1292, 2015) .....36, 42

*Williams Enterp. of Georgia, Inc.*,  
12 BNA OSHC 2097 (No. 79-4618, 1986) .....34

**STATUTES:**

Administrative Procedure Act,

5 U.S.C. § 706(a)(2).....19

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970,

29 U.S.C. §§ 651-678 .....4

29 U.S.C. § 651(b) .....4

29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1).....37

29 U.S.C. § 655.....5

29 U.S.C. § 655(d) .....43

29 U.S.C. § 658.....5

29 U.S.C. § 659.....5

29 U.S.C. § 659(c) .....1

29 U.S.C. § 660(a) .....*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 661.....5

29 U.S.C. § 661(g).....5

29 U.S.C. § 661(j) .....*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 666.....5

**REGULATIONS:**

29 C.F.R. part 1910.....7

29 C.F.R. §§ 1910.132-138 .....7

29 C.F.R. § 1910.133(a)(1).....*passim*

29 C.F.R. part 2200.....5, 6, 22, 25

29 C.F.R. § 2200.90.....6

29 C.F.R. § 2200.90(b) .....7, 24

29 C.F.R. § 2200.90(b)(2) .....6, 7, 22, 23, 25

29 C.F.R. § 2200.90(d) .....7, 22

29 C.F.R. § 2200.91(b) .....7, 25

29 C.F.R. § 2200.200.....6, 25

29 C.F.R. §§ 2200.200-211 .....5

29 C.F.R. § 2200.202.....6

29 C.F.R. § 2200.203.....6

29 C.F.R. § 2200.209.....6, 7

29 C.F.R. § 2200.209(f).....7, 22

29 C.F.R. § 2200.209(g) .....7, 22, 25

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Federal Register Notices,

60 Fed. Reg. 41805 (Aug. 14, 1995).....	6
77 Fed. Reg. 3912 (Jan. 25, 2012) .....	1
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure,	
Fed. R. App. P. 15(a)(1) .....	21
Fed. R. App. P. 25(a)(2)(A) .....	24
Fed. R. App. P. 26(a)(1)(c).....	24
Fed. R. App. P. 26(b)(2).....	21
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Local Rules,	
11th Cir. R. 36-2.....	27
